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169INVENTORY 

EPA (FY25) 

EPA (FY26) 

9309 6166 5589 3556 1657 423 174 

8752 6235 5661 3538 1691 432 178 

% INV to FY25 EPA 

% INV to FY26 EPA 

49% 135% 103% 107% 98% 83% 97% 

49% 135% 103% 107% 98% 83% 97% 

26874 

26487 

92% 

93% 

TOTAL 

24601 

E1-3 

50% 

4649 

53% 

INVENTORY 

INV +WIP / FY25 EPA 

INV +WIP / FY26 EPA 

92% 

24645 

93% 

44← E-3 and Below WIP 

EPA by Paygrade vs Inventory 

WIP 

2025 EPA 

INV 

2026 EPA 

4000 6000 8000 

SHORE 

Sea Shore Flow 

1ST 

2ND 

TOUR SEA 

3RD 

4TH 

5TH 

6TH 

7TH 

Total 

TIS to PG 

ALL Navy 

Pay Grade E1-E3 
Years 

TIS 

TIS TIG to PG 
Years

HM 

TIG  ALL Navy 

TIG HM 

FORCE STRUCTURE MANNING TO BA 

35.9% 

133.7% 

101.7% 

97.8% 

105.5% 

67.3% 

98.6% 

18.9% 

118.7% 

99.8% 

120.2% 

79.7% 

108.1% 

91.7% 

SEA SHORE PG 

E1-3 

E4 

E5 

E6 

E7 

E8 

E9 

INV BA INV BA 

364 

2708 

2056 

1367 

533 

134 

22 

1929 

2282 

2061 

1137 

669 

124 

24 

1877 

4701 

3146 

2139 

986 

204 

144 

5225 

3515 

3093 

2186 

935 

303 

146 

TOTAL 
INV 

TOTAL 
BA 

2241 

7409 

5202 

3506 

1519 

338 

166 

7154 

5797 

5154 

3323 

1604 

427 

170 

31.3% 

127.8% 

100.9% 

105.5% 

94.7% 

79.2% 

97.6% 

SEA + 
SHORE 
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91.5%######94.00% ##############92.00%92.00%

87.3% 7184 8226 85.7% 13197 15403 86.3% 20381 23629 

E4 E5 E6 E7 E8 E9 

2.3 4.0 8.7 14.0 17.8 21.8 

3.0 5.8 11.0 15.8 19.3 22.6 

1.3 1.9 4.7 5.9 5.1 4.7 

2.0 2.6 5.3 6.2 5.6 4.7 

Zone Info ZONE A ZONE B 
FY25 Manning: 

FYTD RENL Rate: 

86.0% 94.0% 

60.5% 70.5% 

ZONE C ZONE D ZONE E ALL ZONES 

103.0% 111.0% 92.0% 92.0% 

82.4% 98.1% 39.5% 68.9% 

NOTES 

Reenlistment Opportunity: In-rate quotas approved based on performance and YG. 
Conversion Opportunity: Rating conversions considered case-by-case. 

HYT waivers: NAVADMIN 277/23 announced an HYT Pilot Indefinite Extension. 
Sailors approaching HYT are encouraged to negotiate with their detailer for a 
billet. 

C Schools: Now is the time to apply for a "C" school. Gain additional training and 
certifications that will translate to civilian job opportunities post-Navy. Several 
SRBs have been added and/or increased over the past FY and can be located on 
the MyNavy HR website. 

Retirement Requests: Request to retire prior to SEAOS will not be approved. 
Contact Community Manager at HM_ECM@navy.mil for more information. 

Data Source: NMPBS(Inv)/NRMS(RE Rate)/N12(EPA/SSF)/BUPERS3(Adv Op) As of Date: 08-Aug-25 
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